ended December 31, 2011, included in this joint proxy statement/prospectus beginning on page F-1;

�
Hilltop's separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the three
months ended March 31, 2012 included in Hilltop's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31,
2012;

�
PlainsCapital's separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the
three months ended March 31, 2012, included in this joint proxy statement/prospectus beginning on page F-1; and

�
other information pertaining to Hilltop and PlainsCapital contained in or, with respect to Hilltop, incorporated by reference
into this joint proxy statement/prospectus. See "Selected Consolidated Historical Financial Data of Hilltop" and "Selected
Consolidated Historical Financial Data of PlainsCapital" included elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

16

Edgar Filing: Hilltop Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

43

 Table of Contents

HILLTOP HOLDINGS INC. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
BALANCE SHEET AS OF MARCH 31, 2012

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
CombinedHilltop PlainsCapital Notes

(In thousands)
Assets:
Cash, cash equivalents, and amounts due from banks $ 579,639 $ 244,864 $ (336,840) $ 487,663 A
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under agreements to resell � 19,858 � 19,858
Investments in securities:
Trading � 66,804 � 66,804
Available for sale 162,961 616,609 (4,061) 775,509 B
Held to maturity � 175,647 6,090 181,737 C

Total investments in securities 162,961 859,060 2,029 1,024,050
Other investments 56,560 � � 56,560
Loans � 3,269,255 (86,588) 3,182,667 D
Loans held for sale � 853,801 � 853,801
Broker-dealer and clearing organization receivables � 196,990 � 196,990
Premiums receivable 25,197 � � 25,197
Fee award receivable � 17,706 � 17,706
Deferred acquisition costs 19,395 � � 19,395
Reinsurance recoverable 25,932 � � 25,932
Intangible assets 8,765 10,997 75,903 95,665 E
Goodwill 23,988 35,880 176,452 236,320 F
Property and equipment 2,139 92,335 26,430 120,904 G
Other real estate owned � 23,590 (9,015) 14,575 H
Other assets 19,734 163,221 47,832 230,787 I

Total assets $ 924,310 $ 5,787,557 $ (103,797) $ 6,608,070

Liabilities:
Deposits $ � $ 4,168,776 $ 7,073 $ 4,175,849 J
Broker-dealer and clearing organization payables � 220,012 � 220,012
Short-term borrowings � 606,774 � 606,774
Reserve for losses and loss adjustment expenses 47,861 � � 47,861
Unearned premiums 82,796 � � 82,796
Notes payable 131,450 51,828 � 183,278
Junior subordinated debentures � 67,012 � 67,012
Other liabilities 10,906 132,193 31,896 174,995 K

Total liabilities 273,013 5,246,595 38,969 5,558,577

Stockholders' Equity:
Preferred stock � 114,068 � 114,068 L
Common stock 564 32 241 837 M
Additional paid-in capital 917,165 159,835 126,764 1,203,764 N
Accumulated other comprehensive income 10,582 4,857 (4,857) 10,582 O
Accumulated earnings (deficit) (277,014) 262,411 (266,984) (281,587) P
Unearned ESOP shares � (2,070) 2,070 � Q

Total stockholders' equity before noncontrolling interest 651,297 539,133 (142,766) 1,047,664
Noncontrolling interest � 1,829 � 1,829

Total stockholders' equity 651,297 540,962 (142,766) 1,049,493

Edgar Filing: Hilltop Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

44

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 924,310 $ 5,787,557 $ (103,797) $ 6,608,070

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements.

17

Edgar Filing: Hilltop Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

45

Table of Contents

HILLTOP HOLDINGS INC. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2012

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
CombinedHilltop PlainsCapital Notes

(In thousands, except per share data)
Interest income:
Loans, including fees $ � $ 48,600 $ 982 $ 49,582 R
Net investment and other interest income 3,259 7,956 (202) 11,013 S

Total interest income 3,259 56,556 780 60,595
Interest expense:
Deposits � 5,265 � 5,265
Short-term borrowings � 428 � 428
Notes payable 2,139 723 � 2,862
Junior subordinated debentures � 648 � 648
Other interest expense � 283 � 283

Total interest expense 2,139 7,347 � 9,486

Net interest income 1,120 49,209 780 51,109
Provision for loan losses � 2,221 342 2,563 T

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 1,120 46,988 438 48,546
Noninterest income:
Net gains from sale of loans � 99,718 � 99,718
Mortgage loan origination fees � 18,325 � 18,325
Investment advisory and securities brokerage fees and commissions � 24,595 � 24,595
Net premiums earned 35,155 � � 35,155
Other noninterest income 1,732 7,468 � 9,200

Total noninterest income 36,887 150,106 � 186,993
Noninterest expense:
Loss and loss adjustment expenses 22,542 � � 22,542
Policy acquisition and other underwriting expenses 12,915 � � 12,915
Employees' compensation and benefits 2,220 105,774 � 107,994
Occupancy & equipment 271 17,082 � 17,353
General and administrative and other expenses (486) 41,246 3,407 44,167 U

Total noninterest expense 37,461 164,102 3,407 204,970

Income before income tax expense 546 32,992 (2,969) 30,569
Income tax expense 203 11,254 (1,069) 10,388 V

Net Income 343 21,738 (1,900) 20,181
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interest � 481 � 481
Less: dividends on preferred stock and other � 1,094 � 1,094

Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 343 $ 20,163 $ (1,900) $ 18,606

Net income per share attributable to common stockholders:
Basic $ 0.01 $ 0.61 $ 0.22
Diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.59 $ 0.22
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 56,499 32,991 (5,670) 83,820
Diluted 56,555 33,924 (6,603) 83,876

Edgar Filing: Hilltop Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

46

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements.

18

Edgar Filing: Hilltop Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

47

 Table of Contents

HILLTOP HOLDINGS INC. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
CombinedHilltop PlainsCapital Notes

(In thousands, except per share data)
Interest income:
Loans, including fees $ � $ 180,209 $ 3,457 $ 183,666 R
Net investment and other interest income 10,538 39,234 (808) 48,964 S

Total interest income 10,538 219,443 2,648 232,629
Interest expense:
Deposits � 28,172 � 28,172
Short-term borrowings � 1,700 � 1,700
Notes payable 8,985 3,141 � 12,126
Junior subordinated debentures � 2,502 � 2,502
Other interest expense � 997 � 997

Total interest expense 8,985 36,512 � 45,497

Net interest income 1,553 182,931 2,648 187,132
Provision for loan losses � 21,757 (12,757) 9,000 T

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 1,553 161,174 15,405 178,132
Noninterest income:
Net gains from sale of loans � 293,469 � 293,469
Mortgage loan origination fees � 72,351 � 72,351
Investment advisory and securities brokerage fees and commissions � 92,101 � 92,101
Net premiums earned 134,048 � � 134,048
Other noninterest income 7,602 19,837 � 27,439

Total noninterest income 141,650 477,758 � 619,408
Noninterest expense:
Loss and loss adjustment expenses 96,734 � � 96,734
Policy acquisition and other underwriting expenses 47,425 � � 47,425
Employees' compensation and benefits 7,714 348,121 � 355,835
Occupancy & equipment 958 64,682 � 65,640
General and administrative and other expenses 1,911 141,215 12,880 156,006 U

Total noninterest expense 154,743 554,018 12,880 721,641

Income before income tax expense (11,540) 84,914 2,525 75,899
Income tax expense (5,009) 30,068 909 25,968 V

Net Income (6,531) 54,846 1,616 49,931
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interest � 1,650 � 1,650
Less: dividends on preferred stock and other � 7,488 � 7,488

Net income attributable to common stockholders $ (6,531) $ 45,708 $ 1,616 $ 40,793

Net income per share attributable to common stockholders:
Basic $ (0.12) $ 1.39 $ 0.49
Diluted $ (0.12) $ 1.36 $ 0.49
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 56,499 32,851 (5,530) 83,820
Diluted 56,511 33,493 (6,172) 83,832

Edgar Filing: Hilltop Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

48

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements.

19

Edgar Filing: Hilltop Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

49

Table of Contents

 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2012 and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
income statements for the three months ended March 31, 2012 and the year ended December 31, 2011 are based on the historical financial
statements of Hilltop and PlainsCapital after giving effect to the completion of the merger and the assumptions and adjustments described in the